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IMPORTANT: Keep for future reference. 
Read all instructions before using the product.

•	 The maximum weight of the child when used as 
"Napper" or "Rock & Play" is 9Kg/20lbs. 

•	 The maximum weight of the child when used as a 
“Seat” is 18Kg/40lbs.

•	 Adult assembly required.
•	 Remove all packaging materials before use.

 	 WARNING
•	 Never leave the child unattended.

•	 Do not use the product in "Napper" or "Rock & Play" 
modes once the child can sit unaided or when reached 
the weight of 9Kg/20lbs whichever comes first.

•	 This product is not intended for prolong period of sleeping.
•	 The product does not replace a cot or a bed. Should 

your child need to sleep, then it should be placed in a 
suitable cot or bed. 

•	 Child’s activity may move product, use only on floor. 
Never use on any elevated surface.

•	 Always use the restraint system.
•	 The toy arm is not a carry handle. Never use the toy 

arm to carry the product. 
•	 Toy arm should be removed from the seat when child 

start to sit independently. The hole should be covered 
by its attached cap.

•	 Check this product regularly that all assembly fittings 
are tightened properly before use.  
Do not use if any parts or screws are loose or missing 
or if there are any signs of damage or broken parts. 
Do not substitute, modify or alter parts. Contact 
the manufacturer if replacement parts or additional 
instructions are needed.

And don't forget these safety rules:
•	 Do not place this product near a window or a patio 

door where a child could reach the cord of a blind or 
curtain and be strangled.

•	 Young children should not be allowed to play 
unsupervised in the vicinity of the product.

•	 Don’t use the body of the product without its frame.
•	 Keep away from fire.
•	 Batteries should be replaced by adults only.
•	 Do not mix old and new batteries.
•	 Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
•	 Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the 

product before being charged.
•	 Rechargeable batteries should be charged under adult 

supervision only.
•	 Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or 

rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries
•	 Exhausted batteries are to be removed from a product.
•	 Do not burn batteries. Dispose of batteries in a safe 

and appropriate manner.
•	 Use only batteries of the same or equivalent type 	

as recommended.
•	 Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
•	 The supply terminals are not to be short circuited.
•	 Please note: Batteries may leak fluid that can be harmful 

to your baby and the product. We strongly recommend 
using only high-quality alkaline (dry) batteries.

•	 Remove the batteries for long-term storage or periods 
of non-use.

3-in-1 Rocker-Napper

Instruction Guide

EN

3 Modes of Use:          Rock & Play           1800 Napper           Stable Seat
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IMPORTANT : A conserver Bien lire toutes les 
instructions avant d’utiliser le produit.

•	 Le poids maximum d’un enfant pour l’utilisation en 
Transat Sommeil ou Transat Jeu est de 9 kg. 

•	 Le poids maximum d’un enfant pour l’utilisation en 
siège est de 18 kg.  The maximum weight of the child 
when used as a “Seat” is 18Kg/40lbs.

•	 Doit être monté par un adulte.
•	 Enlever l’intégralité de l’emballage avant la première 

utilisation.

 	 AVERTISSEMENT
•	 Ne jamais laisser l’enfant sans surveillance.

•	 Ne pas utiliser le produit en mode « Transat sommeil » 
ou « Transat Jeu » quand l’enfant peut s’assoir seul ou 
quand il atteint le poids de 9 kg, le premier des deux 
prévalant.

•	 Ce produit n’est pas fait pour de longs sommes.
•	 Le produit ne remplace ni un couffin ni un lit. Si votre 

enfant doit dormir, il faut le mettre dans un couffin ou 
dans un lit. 

•	 L’enfant, par son activité, peut faire bouger le transat. 
Utiliser uniquement au sol. Ne jamais utiliser sur une 
surface élevée.

•	 Toujours attacher l'enfant.
•	 Le bras du jouet n’est pas une poignée. Ne jamais tenir 

le produit par le bras.
•	 Veillez à enlever le bras du siège dès que Bébé est 

capable de s’asseoir seul. Veillez à bien recouvrir 
l’orifice avec le couvercle joint.

•	 Vérifiez régulièrement cet article pour vous assurer, 
avant l'utilisation, que tous les éléments sont bien 
fixés. Ne pas utiliser si certaines pièces ou vis sont 
manquantes ou dévissées ou si elles sont abîmées 
ou cassées. Ne pas changer ni modifier aucune pièce. 
Contactez le fabricant en cas de besoin de pièces de re 
change ou d'instructions supplémentaires.

Et n’oubliez pas ces règles de sécurité :l.
•	 Ne placez pas ce produit près d’une fenêtre où d’une 

porte où l’enfant pourrait attraper les cordons des 
rideaux ou des stores et s’étrangler.

•	 Ne laissez pas les jeunes enfants jouer seuls à 
proximité du produit.

•	 N’utilisez pas ce produit dans son cadre.
•	 Éloigner du feu.
•	 Seuls des adultes peuvent remplacer les piles.
•	 Ne pas mélanger vieilles et nouvelles piles.
•	 Ne tentez pas de recharger des piles non 

rechargeables.
•	 Enlevez les piles rechargeables du produit avant de les 

recharger.
•	 Ne rechargez des piles qu’en présence d’un adulte.
•	 Ne mélangez pas les piles alcalines, standard (carbone-

zinc) et rechargeables (nickel-cadmium).
•	 Enlevez du produit les piles usées.
•	 Ne pas jeter les piles au feu. Débarrassez-vous des piles 

usagées comme il se doit.
•	 N’utilisez que des piles de type identique ou similaire.
•	 Veillez, en insérant les piles, à bien respecter la polarité.
•	 Ne pas court-circuiter les pôles.
•	 Attention : Les piles peuvent couler, ce qui peut 

constituer un danger pour votre enfant et endommager 
le produit. Il est fortement recommandé de n’utiliser 
que des piles alcalines de haute qualité (piles sèches).

•	 Enlevez les piles avant de ne pas utiliser ou 
d’entreposer pour une longue période.

Transat Jeu et Sommeil 3 en 1

Notice d’utilisation

FR

3 modes d’utilisation :          Transat Jeu           1800 Transat Sommeil           Siège
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IMPORTANTE: Guardar para futura referencia. Lea 
todas las instrucciones antes de usar el producto.

•	 El bebé no debe pesar más de 9 kg para poder utilizar 
este producto como “balancín” o para “mecerse y jugar”.

•	 El peso máximo del bebé es de 18 kgsi se utiliza 	
como “silla”.

•	 El montaje debe realizarlo siempre un adulto.
•	 Retire todo el material de embalaje antes de utilizarlo.

 	 ADVERTENCIA
•	 Nunca deje al niño solo.

•	 No utilice este producto en los modos "balancín" 
o "mecerse y jugar" si se da una de las siguientes 
condiciones o ambas: el niño ya se puede sentar sin 
ayuda o pesa 9 Kg/20 lbs.

•	 Este producto no es adecuado para periodos de sueño 
prolongados.

•	 Este producto no sustituye a una cuna o una cama. Si 
su hijo necesita dormir, debe acostarlo en la cuna o en 
la cama. 

•	 El movimiento del niño puede provocar que este 
producto se desplace. Utilícese solamente apoyado 
sobre el suelo. No se debe colocar nunca en 
superficies elevadas.

•	 Utilice siempre el sistema de retención.
•	 El brazo del juguete no es una manija. Nunca use el 

brazo del juguete para acarrear el producto.
•	 El brazo del juguete debe ser retirado del asiento 

cuando el niño comience a sentarse de forma 
independiente. El agujero debe ser cubierto con la 
tapa adjunta.

•	 Compruebe regularmente que todos los accesorios de 
montaje en el producto estén bien ajustados antes de 
su uso. No lo use si las partes o los tornillos están flojos 
o si faltan, o si hay algún signo de daño o piezas rotas. 
No sustituya, modifique o altere las partes. Contacte 
con el fabricante si necesita piezas de recambio o 
instrucciones adicionales.

Y no olvide estas reglas de seguridad:
•	 No coloque este producto cerca de una ventana o 

una puerta del patio, donde un niño puede alcanzar la 
cuerda de una persiana o cortina y estrangularse.

•	 No se debe permitir a los niños pequeños jugar sin 
supervisión en las proximidades del producto.

•	 No utilice el cuerpo del producto sin su marco.
•	 Mantener alejado del fuego.
•	 Sólo un adulto debe sustituir las pilas.
•	 No mezcle pilas viejas con nuevas.
•	 No recargue pilas no recargables.
•	 Las pilas recargables tienen que extraerse del juguete 

antes de cargarlas.
•	 Las pilas recargables sólo deben cargarse bajo la 

supervisión de un adulto.
•	 No mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándares (carbón-zinc) o 

recargables (níquel-cadmio).
•	 Las pilas gastadas deben extraerse del producto.
•	 No queme pilas. Deseche las pilas de manera segura y 

apropiada.
•	 Utilice sólo pilas del tipo recomendado o similar.
•	 Las pilas deben insertarse con la polaridad correcta.
•	 Los terminales suministrados no deben cortocircuitarse.
•	 Advertencia: Las pilas pueden perder líquido, lo cual 

puede ser peligroso para su bebé y dañar el producto.
•	 Extraiga las pilas si no lo utiliza o lo guarda durante 

mucho tiempo.

Hamaca Balancín 3 en 1

Guía de instrucciones

E

3 Modos de uso:          Mecerse y jugar           1800 Almohadilla           Asiento estable
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BELANGRIJK: Bewaar voor later gebruik. Lees alle 
instructies alvorens het product te gebruiken.

•	 LHet maximale gewicht van het kind bij gebruik als 
“Dommel” of “Schommel & Speel” is 9Kg. 

•	 Het maximale gewicht van het kind bij gebruik als 
“Zitje” is 18Kg.

•	 Moet door volwassene gemonteerd worden.
•	 Verwijder voor gebruik al het verpakkingsmateriaal.

 	 WAARSCHUWING
•	 Laat het kind nooit zonder toezicht.

•	 Gebruik het product niet in de "Slaap" of "Schommel 
& Speel" modus zodra uw kind in staat is zonder hulp 
rechtop te gaan zitten, of wanneer het een gewicht van 
9kg/20lbs bereikt heeft, of welk het eerste plaatsvindt.

•	 Dit product is niet bedoeld om langdurig in te slapen.
•	 Dit product is geen vervanging voor een bedje of 

ledikant. Als uw kind slaap nodig heeft, moet het in een 
daarvoor geschikt bedje of ledikant gelegd worden. 

•	 Door activiteit van het kind kan het product bewegen. 
Alleen op de vloer gebruiken. Nooit op een verhoogd 
oppervlak gebruiken.

•	 Maak altijd gebruik van het beveiligingssysteem.
•	 De speelgoedarm is geen handvat. Gebruik de 

speelgoedarm nooit om het product te dragen.
•	 De speelgoedarm moet van het zitje verwijderd worden 

wanneer het kind zelf kan zitten. De opening moet dan 
dichtgemaakt worden met de bijgeleverde dop.

•	 Controleer voor gebruik regelmatig of alle 
gemonteerde onderdelen van dit product goed 
vast zitten. Niet gebruiken wanneer onderdelen of 
schroeven los zitten of ontbreken of als er tekenen zijn 
van schade of kapotte onderdelen. Onderdelen niet 
vervangen, wijzigen of veranderen. Neem contact op 
met de fabrikant als reserve onderdelen of verdere 
instructies nodig zijn.

En Vergeet de Volgende Veiligheidsregels Niet:
•	 Plaats dit product niet in de buurt van een raam 

of een patiodeur waar een kind het snoer van een 
zonnescherm of gordijn kan pakken en stikken.

•	 Jonge kinderen mogen niet zonder toezicht in de 
buurt van het product spelen.

•	 Gebruik het product niet zonder het frame.
•	 Houd ver van vuur.
•	 Alleen volwassenen mogen batterijen verwisselen.
•	 Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen door elkaar.
•	 Probeer geen batterijen op te laden die niet voor 

opladen geschikt zijn.
•	 Oplaadbare batterijen moeten voor het opladen uit 

het speelgoed verwijderd worden.
•	 Oplaadbare batterijen mogen alleen onder toezicht 

van een volwassene opgeladen worden.
•	 Gebruik geen alkalische, standaard (carbon-zink) of 

oplaadbare (nikkel-cadmium) batterijen door elkaar.
•	 Opgebruikte batterijen moeten uit het speelgoed 

verwijderd worden.
•	 Verbrand de batterijen niet. Doe de batterijen op 

veilige en passende manier weg.
•	 Gebruik alleen batterijen van hetzelfde of 

gelijkwaardige soort als aanbevolen.
•	 Zorg ervoor dat geen kortsluiting ontstaat bij de 

toevoerterminals.
•	 Let op: Uit de batterijen kan soms een vloeistof lekken 

die schadelijk kan zijn voor de baby en het product. We 
raden u ten sterkste aan alleen alkaline (droge) batterijen 
van goede kwaliteit te gebruiken.

•	 Verwijder de batterijen in geval van langdurig 
opbergen of ongebruik.

3 in 1 Schommel - Dommel

Instructies

NL

3 Gebruiksmogelijkheden:         Schommelen & Spele           1800 Slapen           Stevig Zitje
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IMPORTANTE: Mantenha para referência futura. 
Leia todas as instruções antes de utilizar o produto.

•	 O peso máximo do bebê, quando utilizar o produto 
como “Co chilo” ou como “Balancinha e Brinquedos”, 	
é de 9 kg/20lbs. 

•	 O peso máximo do bebê, quando utilizar o produto 
como “Cadeirinha”, é de 18g/40lbs.

•	 A montagem deve ser executada por um adulto.
•	 Remova todos os materiais de embalagem antes de 

utilizar o produto.

 	 ATENÇÃO
•	 Nunca deixe o bebê desacompanhado.

•	 Não utilizar o produto nos modos "Napper" ou "Rock & 
Play" caso a criança já possa sentar sem ajuda ou se tiver 
alcançado o peso de 9 quilos (o que acontecer primeiro).

•	 Este produto não deve ser utilizado para longos períodos 
de sono.

•	 Esse produto não substitui a cama ou o berço. Quando 
seu bebê precisar descansar, ele deve ser colocado na 
cama ou no berço adequados. 

•	 As atividades da criança podem mover o produto. 
Utilize-o somente sobre o chão. Nunca utilize em 
qualquer superfície elevada.

•	 Use sempre o sistema de cinto de segurança.
•	 O braço do brinquedo não é uma alça. Nunca use o 

braço do brinquedo para transportar o produto.
•	 O arco de brinquedos deve ser removido do produto 

quando o bebê começa a sentar sozinho. O furo deve 
ser coberto com a tampa apropriada.

•	 Checar o produto com regularidade antes de utilizá-
lo, verifican do que todas as suas conexões estejam 
firmemente instaladas Não utilize o produto caso 
alguma das peças ou parafusos esti verem soltos ou 
omissos ou se existe algum sinal de dano ou peças que 
bradas. Não substitua, modifique ou altere as peças.
Contate o fabricante caso necessite de peças de 
reposição ou instruções adicionais.

E não esqueça as seguintes regras de segurança:
•	 Não coloque o produto próximo a uma janela ou à porta 

de um terraço. O bebê poderá ter acesso ao cordão de 
uma persiana ou cortina e correr risco de sufocamento.

•	 Crianças pequenas não devem brincar sem supervisão 
de um adulto.

•	 Não use o corpo do produto sem sua estrutura.
•	 Mantenha longe do fogo.
•	 As pilhas devem ser substituídas somente por adultos.
•	 Não misture pilhas velhas com pilhas novas.
•	 Pilhas não-recarregáveis não devem ser recarregadas.
•	 Pilhas recarregáveis devem ser removidas do produto 

antes de serem recarregadas.
•	 Pilhas recarregáveis devem ser recarregadas somente 

sob supervisão de um adulto.
•	 Não misture pilhas alcalinas com pilhas padrão 

(carbono-zinco) ou recarregáveis (níquel-cádmio).
•	 Pilhas gastas devem ser removidas do produto.
•	 Não incinere pilhas. Disponha delas de forma segura e 

apropriada.
•	 Use somente pilhas do mesmo tipo ou equivalente às 

recomendadas.
•	 As pilhas devem ser inseridas com a polaridade correta.
•	 Não cause um curto-circuito com os terminais fornecidos.
•	 Atenção: As pilhas podem vazar fluído que pode 

ser prejudicial para o seu bebê e para o produto. 
Recomendamos que sejam utilizadas somente pilhas 
alcalinas (secas) de alta qualidade.

•	 Remova as pilhas quando for armazenar ou deixar de 
usar o produto por um longo período de tempo.

3 EM 1 BALANCINHA-BERCINHO

Guia de Instruções

PT

3 Modos de Uso:         Balancinha com brinquedos           1800 Cochilo           Cadeirinh
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WICHTIG: Zur späteren Einsichtnahme 
aufbewahren. Lesen sie alle Anweisungen, 	
bevor sie das Produkt benützen.

•	 Bei Benützung des Produkts als “Schlummerwippe” 
darf das Gewicht des Kindes maximal 9 kg betragen.

•	 Bei Benützung des Produkts als “Sitz” darf das Gewicht 
des Kindes maximal 18 kg betragen.

•	 Montage nur durch Erwachsene.
•	 Entfernen Sie vor der Benutzung alle Verpackungsmaterialien.

 	 WARNUNG
•	 Lassen Sie das Baby niemals unbeaufsichtigt.

•	 Das Produkt nicht in den Modi „Wippe“ oder „Schaukeln 
und spielen“ verwenden, wenn das Kind ohne Hilfe 
sitzen kann oder wenn es ein Gewicht von 9 kg erreicht,  
je nachdem, was zuerst eintritt. 

•	 Dieses Produkt ist nicht für längere Schlafperioden 
geeignet. Benutzen Sie immer das Gurtsystem.

•	 Dieses Produkt nicht als Ersatz für ein Kinderbett oder 
Bett. Sollte Ihr Kind Schlaf brauchen, sollte es nur in ein 
geeignetes Bett gelegt werden. 

•	 Das Produkt könnte durch die Aktivitäten des Kindes in
•	 Bewegung geraten und ist daher nur auf dem Fußboden 

zu benützen. Stellen Sie es niemals auf erhöhte Flächen.
•	 Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch regelmäßig, 

dass sämtliche Montageteile des Produkts sicher 
befestigt sind.

•	 Der Arm dieses Spielzeugs ist kein Tragegriff. Benützen 
Sie den Arm des Spielzeugs niemals, um das Produkt 
zu tragen.

•	 Der Spielzeugarm sollte vom Sitz abgenommen 
werden, sobald das Kind beginnt, selbständig 
zu sitzen. Verschließen Sie die Öffnung mit der 
beiliegenden Kappe.

•	 Ver wenden Sie dieses nicht, wenn Teile oder 
Schrauben lose sind oder fehlen, oder wenn 
Sie irgendwelche Anzeichen von Schäden oder 
defekte Teile finden. Auf keinen Fall sollten Sie Teile 
austauschen, umbauen oder verändern. Kontaktieren 
Sie den Hersteller, wenn Sie Ersatzteile oder zusätzliche 
Anweisungen benötigen.

Vergessen Sie dabei nicht die 
folgenden Sicherheitsregeln:
•	 Stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in die Nähe eines 

Fensters oder einer Terrassentür, wo ein Kind die 
Kordel einer Jalousie oder eines Vorhangs erreichen 
und daran ersticken kann.

•	 Kleinkinder sollten niemals unbeaufsichtigt in Nähe 
des Produkts spielen dürfen.

•	 Benutzen Sie das Hauptteil dieses Produkts niemals 
ohne dessen Rahmen.

•	 Von Feuer fernhalten.
•	 Batterien sollten nur von Erwachsenen gewechselt werden.
•	 Kombinieren Sie keine alten Batterien mit neuen.
•	 Nicht wieder aufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht 

nachgeladen werden.
•	 Wieder aufladbare Batterien müssen vor dem 

Nachladen aus dem Spielzeug entfernt werden.
•	 Wieder aufladbare Batterien dürfen nur unter Aufsicht 

von Erwachsenen nachgeladen werden.
•	 Kombinieren Sie keine Alkali-, Standard- (Kohlenstoff-

Zink) oder wieder aufladbare (Nickel-Kadmium) Batterien.
•	 Verbrauchte Batterien müssen aus dem Spielzeug 

entfernt werden.
•	 Verbrennen Sie Batterien niemals! Entsorgen Sie diese 

auf angemessene und sichere Weise.
•	 Verwenden Sie nur Batterien des empfohlenen oder 

eines äquivalenten Typs.
•	 Batterien müssen entsprechend der korrekten Polarität 

eingesetzt werden.
•	 Die Versorgungsanschlüsse dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
•	 Bitte beachten Sie: Batterien können Flüssigkeiten 

absondern, die für Ihr Baby und das Produkt schädlich 
sind. Wir empfehlen Ihnen daher dringend, nur qualitativ 
hochwertige (trockene) Alkalibatterien zu verwenden.

•	 Entfernen Sie die Batterien für eine längerfristige 
Lagerung oder Nichtbenutzung.

3 in 1 Schaukel- und Schlummerwippe

Gebrauchsanleitung

D

3 Gebrauchsmöglichkeiten:     zum Schaukeln & Spielen       1800 zum Schlummern       Stabiler Sitz
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IMPORTANTE: Conservare per consultazioni 
successive. Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima di 
utilizzare il prodotto.

•	 Il peso massimo del bambino consentito quando si 
utilizza come “lettino” o “dondolo e gioco” è 9 kg. 

•	 Il peso massimo del bambino consentito quando si 
utilizza come “sdraietta” è 18 kg.

•	 Deve essere montato da un adulto.
•	 Rimuovere completamente l’imballaggio prima dell’uso.

 	 AVVERTENZA
•	 Non lasciare mai il bambino incustodito.

•	 Non utilizzare il prodotto come lettino o "dondolo 
e gioco" una volta che il bambino è in grado di 
mettersi seduto da solo o pesa più di 9 Kg, secondo la 
condizione che si verificherà per prima.

•	 Questo prodotto non è adatto a lunghi periodi di sonno.
•	 Uesto prodotto non sostituisce una culla o un letto. 

Se il bambino deve dormire, bisogna metterlo in una 
culla o in un letto adatti. 

•	 L’attività del bambino può spostare il prodotto. 
Farne uso solo al suolo. Non adoperarlo mai su una 
superficie elevata.

•	 Utilizzare sempre le cinture di sicurezza.
•	 Il braccio del gioco non è un manico per il trasporto. Non 

utilizzare il braccio del gioco per trasportare il prodotto.
•	 Il braccio del gioco deve essere rimosso dalla sdraietta 

quando il bambino inizia a stare seduto da solo. Il buco 
deve essere coperto con l’apposito tappo allegato.

•	 Controllare regolarmente che tutte le parti siano 
saldamente fissate prima dell’uso. Non utilizzare se 
alcune parti o viti sono allentate o mancanti o se ci 
sono segni di danneggia-mento o parti rotte. Non 
sostituire, modificare o alterare i pezzi. Contattare 
il produttore se si necessitano pezzi di ricambio o 
istruzioni aggiuntive.

E non dimenticare le seguenti norme 
di sicurezza:
•	 Non sistemare questo prodotto vicino a una finestra o a 

una porta-finestra dove il bambino può arrivare alla corda 
di una persiana o di una tenda e rischiare il soffocamento.

•	 Non permettere ai bambini di giocare in prossimità del 
prodotto senza supervisione.

•	 Non utilizzare il corpo principale del prodotto senza 
l’apposito telaio.

•	 Tenere lontano dal fuoco.
•	 Le batterie devono essere sostituite solo da adulti.
•	 Non mischiare le pile vecchie con quelle nuove.
•	 Le pile non ricaricabili non devono essere ricaricate.
•	 Le pile ricaricabili devono essere rimosse dal prodotto 

prima di essere ricaricate.
•	 Le pile ricaricabili devono essere ricaricate solo sotto la 

sorveglianza di un adulto.
•	 Non mischiare le pile alcaline, standard (zinco-carbone) 

o ricaricabili (nichel-cadmio).
•	 Le pile scariche devono essere rimosse dal prodotto.
•	 Non bruciare le pile. Smaltire le pile in modo sicuro e 

adeguato.
•	 Utilizzare solo pile del tipo raccomandato o di uno 

equivalente.
•	 Le pile devono essere inserite secondo la corretta polarità.
•	 Non mandare i contatti in cortocircuito.
•	 Nota: Le pile possono perdere del liquido che può 

danneggiare il vostro bambino e il prodotto. Si 
raccomanda caldamente di usare solo pile alcaline di 
alta qualità (pile secche).

•	 Remove the batteries for long-term storage or periods 
of non-use.

Sdraietta/lettino 3 in 1

Manuale d’istruzioni

IT

3 modalità di utilizzo:         Dondolo e gioco           1800 Lettino           Sdraietta fissa
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TÄRKEÄÄ: Säilytä käyttöohjeet myöhempää 
tarvetta varten. Lue ohjeet huolellisesti ennen 
tuotteen käyttämistä.

•	 Käytettäessä ”torkkukehtona” tai ”keinu- ja leikki-
istuimena”, vauvan sallittu suurin paino voi olla 
enintään 9 kg. 

•	 Käytettäessä ”istuimena”, vauvan sallittu suurin paino 
voi olla enintään 18 kg.

•	 Aikuisen tulee asentaa laite.
•	 Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit ennen käyttöä.

 	 VAROITUS
•	 Älä koskaan jätä lasta yksin ilman valvontaa.

•	 Älä käytä tuotetta "torkkukehtona" tai "keinu- ja leikki-
istuimena”, jos lapsi voi nousta istumaan avustamatta tai 
kun lapsen paino on 9 kiloa tai suurempi, sen mukaan, 
kumpi on aikaisemmin.

•	 Tuote ei ole tarkoitettu lapsen pitempiaikaista 
nukkumista varten.

•	 Tuote ei korvaa kehtoa tai vauvansänkyä. Lapsen 
nukkumista varten käytä aina sopivaa kehtoa tai 
vauvansänkyä. 

•	 Lapsen aktiivinen liikkuminen voi saada tuot-teen 
liikkumaan paikaltaan. Käytä tuotetta vain lattialle 
asetet-tuna. Älä koskaan käytä tuotetta nostettuna 
lattian tason yläpuolelle.

•	 Käytä aina turvavyöjärjestelmää.
•	 Lelukaari ei ole kantovarsi. Älä koskaan käytä lelukaarta 

tuotteen kantamiseen.
•	 Lelukaari tulee poistaa istuimesta, kun lapsi alkaa istua 

itsenäisesti. Asennusreikä on peitettävä lelukaaren kannella.
•	 Tarkasta säännöllisesti ennen käyttöä, että tuotteen 

kaikki liittimet ovat tiukasti kiristettyinä. Älä 
käytä tuotetta, jos huomaat että jokin osista tai 
ruuveista puuttuu tai on löysällä, tai näkyy joitain 
vahingoittumisen merkkejä tai murtuneita osia. Älä 
korvaa mitään osia tai muuntele tai muunna niitä. Ota 
yhteys valmistajaan, jos osia pitää korvata uusilla tai 
tarvitset lisäo hjeita.

Älä unohda näitä turvaohjeita:
•	 Älä aseta tätä tuotetta ikkunan tai parvekkeen oven 

viereen, missä vauva voisi ulottua kaihtimen tai verhon 
nyöriin ja kuristua siihen.

•	 Pikkulasten leikkiminen ilman valvontaa tuotteen 
välittömässä läheisyydessä tulee kieltää

•	 Älä käytä tuotteen pohjaosaa ilman sen kehystä.
•	 Älä sijoita tuotetta lähelle tulta.
•	 Vain aikuinen saa vaihtaa paristot.
•	 Vanhoja ja uusia paristoja ei saa käyttää yhdessä.
•	 Ei-ladattavia paristoja ei saa ladata uudelleen.
•	 Uudelleenladattavat paristot on poistettava lelusta 

ennen lataamista.
•	 Uudelleenladattavien paristojen lataamisen saa tehdä 

vain aikuisten valvonnassa.
•	 Älä käytä samanaikaisesti eri tyyppisiä paristoja – Älä 

sekoita keskenään alkali-, standardi- (hiili-sinkkiparisto) 
tai uudelleenladattavia (nikkelikadmium) paristoja.

•	 Loppuun kuluneet paristot on poistettava lelusta.
•	 Paristoja ei saa hävittää polttamalla. Hävitä paristot 

turvallisesti paikallisten ohjeiden mukaan.
•	 Käytä vain suositettuja tai vastaavantyyppisiä paristoja.
•	 Paristot on työnnettävä sisään niin, että navat tulevat 

oikein päin.
•	 Pariston napoja ei saa kytkeä oikosulkuun.
•	 Huomaa: BParistot saattavat vuotaa, mikä voi olla sekä 

vauvalle että tuotteelle haitallista. Me suosittelemme, että 
käytät ehdottomasti laadukkaita (kuivia) alkaliparistoja.

•	 Paristot on työnnettävä sisään niin, että navat tulevat 
oikein päin.

3-TOIMINEN KEINU- JA TORKKUKEHTO 

Käyttöohjeet

FI

Kolme käyttötapaa:         Keinu- ja leikki-istuin           1800 Torkkukehto           Tukeva istuin
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VIGTIGT: Opbevares til fremtidig brug. Læs alle 
instruktioner før brug.

•	 Maks. vægt af barnet, når produktet bruges til “søvn” 
eller “vug og leg” er 9 kg. 

•	 Maks. vægt af. barnet, når produktet bruges som 
“sæde” er 18 kg.

•	 Samling af en voksen er påkrævet.
•	 Fjern al emballage før brug.

 	 ADVARSEL
•	 Lad ikke babyen være uden opsyn.

•	 Benyt aldrig produktet i tilstande "hvile" eller "vug og 
leg", når baret har lært at sidde op uden hjælp, eller når 
det har nået en vægt på 9 kg, afhængigt af hvad der 
indtræffer først.

•	 Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til længere tids søvn.
•	 Dette produkt erstatter ikke en krybbe eller en seng. 

Hvis barnet har behov for at sove, skal det lægges i en 
passende krybbe eller seng. 

•	 Barnets aktivitet kan flytte produktet. Må kun benyttes 
på gulvet. Må aldrig bruges på en forhøjet overflade.

•	 Brug altid fastgørelsessystemet.
•	 Legetøjsarmen er ikke et bærehåndtag. Brug aldrig 

armen til at bære produktet.
•	 Legetøjsarmen skal fjernes fra sædet, når barnet 

begynder at sidde op af sig selv. Hullet skal tildækkes 
med den medføl gende hætte.

•	 Kontroller jævnligt, at alle produktets fastgørelsesdele 
er korrekt tilstrammede før brug. Brug ikke produktet, 
hvis nogen del eller skruer er løse eller mangler, 
eller hvis der er tegn på skader eller ødelagte dele. 
Udskift, modificer, eller ændr på nogen del. Kontakt 
producenten, hvis der er behov for reservedele eller 
yderligere instruktioner.

Og glem ikke disse sikkerhedsregler:
•	 Placer ikke produktet i nærheden af et vindue eller 

en terrassedør, hvor en baby kan nå snoren til en 
persienne eller et gardin og blive kvalt.

•	 Små må ikke lege uovervåget i nærheden af produktet.
•	 Brug ikke produktets grunddel, når det ikke sidder i rammen.
•	 Holdes på afstand af ild.
•	 Batterier må kun udskiftes af voksne.
•	 Bland ikke gamle og nye batterier.
•	 Ikke-genopladelige batterier må ikke genoplades.
•	 Genopladelige batterier skal fjernes fra produktet 	

før opladning.
•	 Genopladelige batterier må kun genoplades under 

opsyn af voksne.
•	 Bland ikke alkaline-, standard- (CZn) eller 

genopladelige batterier (NiCd).
•	 Afladte batterier skal fjernes fra produktet.
•	 Batterier må ikke afbrændes. Kasser batterier på en 

sikker og passende facon.
•	 Brug af batterier af samme eller tilsvarende 		

type anbefales.
•	 Indsæt batterierne, så de vender korrekt.
•	 Forsyningsterminaler må ikke kortsluttes.
•	 Bemærk: Batterierne kan lække væske, der kan være 

skadelige for din baby og produktet. Vi anbefaler stærkt 
brug af alkalinebatterier (tørbatterier) i høj kvalitet.

•	 Fjern batterierne, hvis produktet enten skal opbevares 
eller tages ud af drift igennem længere tid.

3 I 1-SOVEVUGGE

Betjeningsvejledning

DK

Tre anvendelsestilstande:         Vug og leg           1800 Søvn           Sæde
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VIKTIGT: Spara för framtida referens. Läs alla 
instruktioner innan du använder produkten.

•	 Den avsedda maxvikten för att använda “Sova” eller 
“Vagga och lek” är 9Kg/20lbs. 

•	 Den avsedda maxvikten för ett barn när den används 
som en “Sits” är 18Kg/40lbs.

•	 Kräver vuxen montering.
•	 Avlägsna allt förpackningsmaterial före användning.

 	 VARNING
•	 Lämna aldrig barn utan tillsyn.

•	 Använd inte produkten i "Sova" eller "Vagga och lek-
lägen" lägen när barnet kan sitta utan hjälp eller uppnått 
vikten 9Kg/20lbs vilket som kommer först.

•	 Denna produkt är inte avsedd att sova i under längre perioder.
•	 Produkten ersätter inte en spjälsäng eller en säng. 

Behöver ditt barn sova, så bör du placera ditt barn i en 
lämplig spjälsäng eller säng.  

•	 Barnets aktivitet kan flytta produkten. Använd uteslu 
tande på golv. Använd aldrig på en upphöjd yta.

•	 Använd alltid fasthållningsanordningen.
•	 Leksakens arm är inte ett bärhandtag. Använd aldrig 

leksakens arm för att bära produkten.
•	 Leksaksarmen bör tas bort från sätet när barnet börjar 

sitta upp på egen hand. Täck hålet med tillhörande lock.
•	 Kontrollera produkten regelbundet att alla monterade 

beslag är ordentligt åtdragna före användning. 
Använd inte om någon del eller en skruv är lös eller 
saknas eller om det finns tecken på skador eller 
trasiga delar. Ersätt eller ändra inte delar. Kontakta 
tillverkaren om du behöver reservdelar eller ytterligare 
instruktioner är nödvändiga.

Glöm inte dessa säkerhetsregler:
•	 Placera inte denna produkt nära ett fönster eller en altandörr 

där ett barn kan nå rullgardinens snöre och kvävas.
•	 Små barn bör inte tillåtas leka utan tillsyn i närheten 	

av produkten.
•	 Använd inte någon del av produkten utan tillhörande ram.
•	 Håll på avstånd från en öppen eld.
•	 Batteribyte bör göras av en vuxen person.
•	 Blanda inte gamla och nya batterier.
•	 Ladda inte icke-laddningsbara batterier.
•	 Uppladdningsbara batterier skall avlägsnas från 

leksaken innan de laddas.
•	 Endast vuxna personer får ladda laddningsbara batterier.
•	 Blanda inte alkaliska, standard (kol-zink) eller 

laddningsbara (nickelkadmium) batterier.
•	 Urladdade batterier skall avlägsnas från leksaken.
•	 Bränn inte upp batterier. Kassera batterierna på ett 

säkert och lämpligt sätt.
•	 Använd endast batterier av samma eller motsvarande 

typ enligt rekommendation.
•	 Batterierna ska sättas in med rätt polaritet.
•	 Kortslut inte batterikontakterna.
•	 Observera: Batterier kan läcka vätska, som kan vara skadlig 

för din baby och för produkten. Vi rekommenderar 
att du endast använder högkvalitativa alkaliska (torra) 
batterier.

•	 Avlägsna batterierna för långvarig förvaring eller om 
babysittern inte ska användas under längre perioder.

3 I 1 VAGGARE

Instruktionsguide

SE

3 Användningslägen:         Vagga och Lek           1800 Sova           Sitta - sidan
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WAŻNE: Zachowaj instrukcję na przyszłość. Prosimy 
o uważne zapoznanie się z niniejszą instrukcją 
przed przystąpieniem do użytkowania produktu.

•	 Maksymalna waga dziecka przy korzystaniu z tego 
produktu w pozycji łóżeczka lub bujaka wynosi 9 kg.

•	 Maksymalna waga dziecka przy korzystaniu z tego 
produktu w pozy-cji krzesełka wynosi 18 kg.

•	 Montaż wyłącznie przez osobę dorosłą.
•	 Przed użyciem należy usunąć wszystkie elementy 

opakowania.

 	 OSTRZEŻENIE
•	 Nigdy nie zostawiaj dziecka bez opieki.

•	 Nie należy używać produktu w trybie "łóżeczka do 
drzemki" oraz "bujania i zabawy", kiedy dziecko będzie 
już w stanie samodzielnie siedzieć, lub gdy osiągnie 
wagę 9 kg, którykolwiek z tych przypadków nastąpi 
najpierw.

•	 Ten produkt nie nadaje się do dłuższych okresów snu
•	 Produkt ten nie zastępuje łóżeczka lub kołyski. 

Gdy dziecko powinno spać, należy je umieścić w 
odpowiedniej kołysce lub łóżeczku. 

•	 Zabawa dziecka może przesuną produkt. 
Stawiać wyłącznie na podłodze. Nie stawiać na 
podwyższeniach.

•	 Należy zawsze zapinać paski zabezpieczające.
•	 Ramię zabawki nie jest rączką do przenoszenia. Nigdy nie 

używaj ramienia zabawki do przenoszenia produktu.
•	 Kiedy dziecko zacznie samodzielnie siadać, należy 

odłączyć ramię z zabawkami od krzesełka. Otwór 
należy przykryć dołączoną pokrywą.

•	 Należy regularnie sprawdzać produkt, czy wszystkie 
elementy łączące są właściwie zamocowane. Nie używać, 
jeśli jakiekolwiek elementy lub śrubki są poluzowane lub 
brakują, lub jeżeli są oznaki zniszczenia lub złamania. Nie 
należy zastępować, modyfikować lub zmieniać żadnego 
elementu. Należy skontaktować się z pro ducentem w 
celu otrzymania części zamiennych lub dodat - kowych 
instrukcji w razie potrzeby.

I nie zapomnij o następujących 
zasadach bezpieczeństwa:
•	 Nie umieszczać tego produktu w pobliżu okna lub 

drzwi na patio, gdzie dziecko mogłoby dosięgnąć 
sznurka żaluzji lub firanek i udusić się.

•	 Małe dzieci nie powinny bawić się bez nadzoru w 
pobliżu tego produktu.

•	 Nie używać korpusu produktu bez ramy.
•	 Trzymać z dala od ognia.
•	 Baterie powinny być wymieniane wyłącznie przez 

osoby dorosłe.
•	 Nie należy mieszać nowych i używanych baterii.
•	 Nie ładować baterii nie przeznaczonych do ładowania.
•	 Baterie przeznaczone do ładowania należy przed 

ładowaniem wyjąć z zabawki.
•	 Baterie przeznaczone do ładowania mogą być 

ładowane wyłącznie pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
•	 Nie należy mieszać baterii alkalicznych, standardowych 

(węglowocynkowych) i ładowalnych (niklowo-kadmowych).
•	 Wyczerpane baterie należy usunąć z zabawki.
•	 Nie wrzucać baterii do ognia. Należy wyrzucić je w 

miejscu do tego przeznaczonym.
•	 Należy używać wyłącznie baterii zalecanego typu lub 

ich odpowiedników.
•	 Baterie należy umieszczać w zabawce z zachowaniem 

prawidłowej biegunowości.
•	 Nie wolno zwierać zacisków zasilania.
•	 Uwaga: z baterii może wyciekać płyn szkodliwy dla 

dziecka lub dla produktu. Usilnie zalecamy korzystanie 
wyłącznie z baterii alkalicznych (suchych).

•	 Przy nie używaniu lub składowaniu przez dłuższy okres 
czasu należy wyjąć baterie.

3 w 1 Bujak łóżeczko   

Instrukcja obsługi

PL

3 tryby do wykorzystania:    bujanie i zabawa     1800  łóżeczko do drzemki     stabilne krzesełko
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ВНИМАНИЕ: сохраните для использования в будущем. 
Следует ознакомиться со всеми инструкциями перед 
началом использования изделия.

•	 Максимальный вес ребёнка, при котором данное 		
изделие может использоваться как “Колыбель” или как 
“Кресло- качалка”, составляет: 9кг / 20 фунтов.

•	 Максимальный вес ребёнка, при котором данное 	
изделие может использоваться как “Сиденье”, составляет: 
18кг / 40 фунтов.

•	 Сборка должна производиться взрослыми.
•	 Удалите все упаковочные материалы перед началом 

использования.

 	 ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ
•	 Никогда не оставляйте ребёнка без присмотра.

•	 Не используйте изделие в режиме "люлька" или "баунсер" 
после того, как ребенок научится самостоятельно садиться 
или достигнет веса 9 кг - в зависимости от того, что 
произойдет раньше.

•	 Данное изделие не предназначено для продолжительных 
периодов сна.

•	 Данное изделие не заменяет собой колыбель или кровать. 
Если малыш уснул, переложите его в колыбель или кровать. 

•	 Движения малыша могут двигать изделие. Изделие 
следует устанавливать только на пол. Никогда не 
устанавливайте на возвышенные поверхности.

•	 Всегда используйте систему фиксации и безопасности.
•	 Ручка игрушки не предназначена для ношения люльки. 

Ни в коем случае не используйте ее для этой цели!
•	 Следует отсоединить игровую дугу от детского сидения, 

как только ребёнок научится сидеть самостоятельно. 
Отверстие для дуги следует закрыть прикреплённой к 
нему крышкой- пробкой.

•	 Регулярно, перед началом использования, проверяйте 
надёжность сборки данного изделия. Прекратите 
использование изделия если разболтались какие-
либо соединения или отсутствуют какие-либо детали, 
либо если вы заметили какую- либо поломку или 
неисправность. Не пытайтесь самостоятельно заменить, 
видоизменить или поменять детали изделия. Свяжитесь с 
изготовителем в случае если вам потребуются запасные 
детали или дополнительные инструкции.

И не забывайте об этих правилах 
безопасности:
•	 Не устанавливайте данное изделие возле окон или 

дверей с подъёмными жалюзями, где ребёнок способен 
дотянуться до шнурка жалюзей или занавесок, запутаться 
в них и задохнуться.

•	 Не следует оставлять детей играть без присмотра 
взрослых вблизи данного изделия.

•	 Не используйте основной корпус изделия без каркаса.
•	 Держите вдали от огня.
•	 Замена батареек должна осуществляться только лишь 

взрослыми.
•	 Не используйте одновременно старые и новые батарейки.
•	 Обычные (неперезаряжаемые) батарейки не подлежат 

перезарядке.
•	 Перезаряжаемые батарейки следует извлечь из игрушки 

перед подзарядкой.
•	 Перезаряжаемые батарейки следует заряжать только под 

контролем взрослых.
•	 Не используйте одновременно щелочные, стандартные 

(угольно- цинковые) и перезаряжаемые (никель-
кадмиевые) батарейки.

•	 Отработанные батарейки подлежат удалению из игрушки.
•	 Не поджигайте батарейки. Выбрасывайте отработанные 

батарейки в специально отведённые для этого места.
•	 Используйте батарейки только рекомендованного типа 

или эквивалентные им.
•	 Соблюдайте полярность при установке батареек.
•	 Не замыкайте накоротко контакты источников питания 

(батареек).
•	 Обратите внимание: батарейки могут течь, что может 

повредить вашему малышу и игрушке. Поэтому, мы 
настоятельно рекомендуем использовать только 
высококачественные щелочные (сухие) батарейки.

•	 Перед длительным хранением следует извлечь из изделия.

КРЕСЛО-КАЧАЛКА - КОЛЫБЕЛЬ - 3 В 1

Руководство по использованию

RU

3 режима использования:      кресло-качалка        1800 колыбель        удобное сиденье
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ÖNEMLİ: İleride danışmak üzere tutun. Ürünü 
kullanmadan önce tüm talimatı okuyun.

•	 Bu ürünün “Uyku” veya “Salla ve Oyna” modunda 
kullanımı için çocuğun ağırlığı en fazla 9kg (20lb) 
olmalıdır.

•	 Bu ürünün “Oturma” modunda kullanımı için çocuğun 
ağırlığı en fazla 18kg (40lb)olmalıdır.

•	 Bir erişkin tarafından monte edilmelidir.
•	 Kullanımdan önce tüm paket malzemelerini çıkarın.

 	 UYARI
•	 Bebeği hiçbir zaman tek başına bırakmayın.

•	 Ürünü çocuk yardımsız olarak oturabildiğinde veya 9 
Kg (20 Lbs) ağırlığına vardığında, hangisi daha önce 
gerçekleşirse, "Uyku" veya "Salla ve Oyna" modlarında 
kullanmayın.

•	 Bu ürün uzun süreli uyku için değildir.
•	 Ürün, beşik veya yatak yerine kullanılamaz. Çocuğunuz 

uyuması gerektiğinde uygun bir beşik veya yatağa 
geçirilmelidir. 

•	 Çocuğun etkinlikleri ürünü hareket ettirebilir. Sadece 
yerde kullanın. Asla yüksek bir satıhta kullanmayın.

•	 Her zaman zaptetme sistemini kullanın.
•	 Oyuncağın kolu taşıma kolu değildir. Ürünü taşımak 

için asla oyuncağın kolunu kullanmayın.
•	 Oyuncak kolu çocuk kendi başına oturmaya 

başladığında ana kucağından çıkarılmalıdır. Delik 
kendisine bağlı kapağı kullanılarak örtülmelidir.

•	 Bu ürünü sık sık kontrol ederek kullanmadan önce 
tüm parçalarının doğru olarak sıkıştırıldığından emin 
olun. Parçalarının veya vidalarının bir kısmı eksik veya 
gevşemişse veya kırık parça veya hasar varsa ürünü 
kullanmayın. Parçaların yerine başka parçalar koymayın 
ve parçaları herhangi bir şekilde değiştirmeyin Ek parça 
veya yedek parça gerektiğinde üreticiyle temasa geçin.

Aşağıdaki güvenlik kurallarını unutmayın:
•	 Bu ürünü bebeğin perde veya jaluzilerin kordonuna 

erişebileceği ve boğulma tehlikesiyle karşılaşabileceği 
şekilde pencere veya balkon kapısı yakınına yerleştirmeyin.

•	 Küçük çocuklar ürünün yakınlarında bir yetişkin 
olmadan oynamamalıdır.

•	 Ürünün gövdesini çerçevesi olmadan kullanmayın.
•	 Ateşten uzak tutun.
•	 Piller sadece yetişkinler tarafından değiştirilmelidir.
•	 Eski ve yeni pilleri karıştırmayın.
•	 Şarj edilemeyen piller şarj edilmemelidir.
•	 Şarj edilebilir piller şarj edilmeden önce oyuncaktan 

çıkarılmalıdır.
•	 Şarj edilebilen piller sadece yetişkinlerin denetiminde 

şarj edilmelidir.
•	 Alkalin, standart (karbon-çinko) veya şarj edilebilir 

(nikel-kadmiyum) pilleri karıştırmayın.
•	 Biten piller oyuncaktan çıkarılmalıdır.
•	 Pilleri yakmayın. Pilleri güvenli ve uygun bir biçimde atın.
•	 Önerilen pillerle aynı veya eşdeğer türden pil kullanın.
•	 Piller doğru kutuplara göre yerleştirilmelidir.
•	 Güç terminallerine kısa devre yaptırılmamalıdır.
•	 Lütfen dikkat: Piller bebeğinize ve ürüne zarar 

verebilecek sıvılar akıtabilirler. Bu nedenle sadece iyi 
kalite alkalin (kuru) pil kullanmanızı öneririz.

•	 Uzun süreli depolama durumunda veya kullanılmadığı 
zaman pilleri çıkarın.

ÜÇÜ BİR ARADA ANA KUCAĞI

Kullanma Talimatı

TR

3 Kullanım Modu:         Salla ve Oyna           1800 Uyutucu           Sabit Koltuk - sayfa
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חשוב: שמרו לשימוש עתידי. קראו את כל 
ההוראות לפני השימוש במוצר.

המשקל המרבי לשימוש במצב “שינה" או “נדנוד ומשחק"  	•
הוא 9 ק"ג. 

המשקל המרבי לשימוש במצב “ישיבה" הוא 18 ק"ג. 	•
נדרשת התקנה על ידי מבוגר. 	•

הסירו את כל חומרי האריזה לפני השימוש. 	•

אזהרה    	 
אין להשאיר ילד ללא השגחה. 	•

אין להשתמש במוצר במצב "שינה" או "נדנוד ומשחק"  	•
כאשר הילד מסוגל להתיישב בכוחות עצמו או כאשר הגיע 

למשקל של 9 ק"ג, הקודם מבין השניים.
המוצר אינו מיועד לשינה ממושכת. 	•

מוצר זה אינו תחליף למיטה או עריסה. במידה והילד  	•
צריך לישון יש להשכיבו במיטה או עריסה מתאימה.

פעילות הילד עלולה לגרום לתזוזת המוצר. יש להשתמש  	•
במוצר זה רק על הרצפה. אין להשתמש במוצר זה על 

משטח מוגבה.
השתמשו תמיד ברצועות הבטיחות. 	•

זרוע הצעצוע אינה ידית נשיאה. אין להשתמש בזרוע  	•
הצעצוע כדי להרים את המוצר.

יש להרחיק את זרוע הצעצוע מהמוצר ולכסות את הפתח  	•
שלה בעזרת המכסה המתאים כאשר הילד מתחיל לשבת 

בכוחות עצמו.
בדקו מוצר זה באופן קבוע כדי לוודא שכל אביזרי  	•

ההרכבה מהודקים היטב לפני השימוש. אין להשתמש 
במוצר אם יש חלקים או ברגים רופפים או חסרים או אם 

קיימים סימנים לנזק או לחלקים שבורים. אין להחליף 
או לשנות חלקים. צרו קשר עם היצרן אם אתם זקוקים 

לחלקי חילוף או להנחיות נוספות.

אין לשכוח את כללי הבטיחות הבאים:
אין למקם מוצר זה בקרבת חלון או דלת יציאה לחצר  	•
שבהם הילד עלול להגיע לרצועה או לחוט של תריסי 

גלילה או וילונות להסתבך ולהיחנק.
אין לאפשר לילדים קטנים לשחק ללא השגחה בקרבת המוצר. 	•

אין להשתמש בגוף המוצר ללא המסגרת שלו. 	•
יש להרחיק את המוצר מאש. 	•

החלפת סוללות תתבצע אך ורק על ידי מבוגר. 	•
אין לערבב בין סוללות ישנות לסוללות חדשות. 	•

אין לטעון סוללות שאינן מיועדות לטעינה מחדש. 	•
יש להוציא את הסוללות מהמוצר לפני טעינתן מחדש. 	•

הטענת סוללות נטענות תתבצע רק בפיקוח מבוגר. 	•
אין לערבב בין סוללות אלקליות, סוללות סטנדרטיות  	•

)פחמן - אבץ( וסוללות הניתנות לטעינה מחדש )ניקל – 
קדמיום(.

יש להוציא מהמוצר את הסוללות המשומשות. 	•
אין לשרוף סוללות. סוללות יש להשליך רק במרכזי איסוף  	•

בטוחים.
יש להשתמש רק בסוללות מהסוג המומלץ על ידי היצרן,  	•

או מסוג שווה ערך לו.
יש להכניס את הסוללות לתא הסוללות לפי הקוטביות  	•

הנכונה.
אין לקצר את הדקי המתח. 	•

שימו לב: מהסוללות עלול לדלוף נוזל שיכול להזיק  	•
לתינוק שלכם ולמוצר. השתמשו רק בסוללות אלקליין 

יבשות ובאיכות גבוהה.
הרחיקו את הסוללות כאשר המוצר מאוחסן לטווח ארוך  	•

או שלא יעשה בו שימוש לזמן מה.

טרמפולינת משחק ורוגע

מדריך למשתמש

HE

3 אופני שימוש:         נדנוד ומשחק           1800 שינה           ישיבה קבועה
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ВАЖНО: Запазете за справка в бъдеще. 
Прочетете цялата инструкция преди да 
използвате продукта.

•	 Максималното тегло на детето при изполване като 
„спален шезлонг” или при „люлеене и игра” е 9 кг.

•	 Максимално тегло на детето при използване като” 
седалка” е 18 кг.

•	 Сглобяването трябва да се извърши от пълнолетен 
човек.

•	 Преди употреба извадете всички материали, 
използвани при пакетирането.

 	 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
•	 Никога не оставяйте бебето без наблюдение.

•	 Не използвайте като "Шезлонг" или "Люлей и играй" 
за дете, което може да сяда само, или вече тежи 9 кг.

•	 Този продукт не е предназначен за продължителни 
периоди на спане.

•	 Този продукт не заменя кошара или легло. Ако 
детето Ви иска да спи, тогава трябва да го сложите в 
подходяща кошарка или легло.  

•	 Активността на детето може да премести продукта. 
Използвайте го само на пода, никога на издигната 
повърхност.

•	 Винаги използвайте застопоряващата система.
•	 Рамото на играчката не е дръжка за носене. Никога 

не използвайте рамото на играчката, за да носите 
този продукт.

•	 Стойката за играчки трябва да бъде свалена от 
седалката, когато детето започне да седи без 
помощ. Дупката от извадената стойка трябва да се 
запуши с приложената капачка.

•	 Проверявайте редовно дали всички връзки на 
продукта са затегнати както трябва преди употреба. 
Не го използвайте, ако някои части или винтове 
са хлабави или липсват, или ако има признаци на 
повреди или счупвания. Не заменяйте, преправяйте 
или поправяйте частите. Контактувайте с 
производителя, ако са необходими части за замяна 
или се нуждаете от допълнителни инструкции.

И не забравяйте следните правила 
за безопасност:
•	 Не поставяйте продукта близо до прозорец или врата 

към вътрешния двор, където детето може да достигне 
връвчицата за щорите или пердетата и да се удуши.

•	 Не трябва да се позволява на малки деца да играят 
ненаблюдавани в близост до продукта.

•	 Не използвайте основната част на продукта без 
неговата рамка.

•	 Пазете продукта далеч от огън.
•	 Батериите трябва да бъдат сменяни само от 

възрастен човек.
•	 Не смесвайте стари и нови батерии.
•	 Батерии, които не могат да се зареждат повторно, 

не трябва да се зареждат.
•	 Батериите, които могат да се презареждат, трябва да 

се извадят от продукта преди да бъдат заредени.
•	 Презареждането на тези батерии трябва да става 

само под надзора на възрастен човек.
•	 Не смесвайте алкални, стандартни(цинк-въглерод) 

или презареждащи се (никел-кадмий) батерии.
•	 Изтощените батерии трябва да се извадят от продукта.
•	 Не изгаряйте батериите. Унищожете тези батерии 

по сигурен и подобаващ начин.
•	 Използвайте само батерии, които са същите или 

еквивалентни на прeпоръчаните.
•	 Батериите трябва да бъдат поставени с правилна полярност.
•	 Да се внимава за късо съединение при поставянето 

на батериите.
•	 Моля, обърнете внимание: Батериите могат да 

изпускат флуиди, които са вредни за вашето бебе или 
продукта. Категорично препоръчваме да се използват 
само висококачествени алкални (сухи) батерии.

•	 Извадете батериите при дългосрочно складиране 
или периоди на неизползване.

3 в 1 ШЕЗЛОНГ-ЛЮЛКА

Инструкция

BG

3 начина на употреба:    „Люлеене и игра”     1800  „Спален шезлонг”      „Стабилна седалка”
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POZOR: Shraniti za kasnejše napotke. Pred 
uporabo natančno preberite navodila.

•	 Največja dovoljena teža otroka pri uporabi proizvoda 
kot dremavček in zibanje & igra je 9 kg. 

•	 Največja dovoljena teža otroka pri uporabi kot stabilni 
sedež pa 18 kg.

•	 Proizvod naj sestavi odrasla oseba.
•	 Pred sestavljanjem odstranite vso embalažo.

 	 OPOZORILO
•	 Nikoli ne pustite otroka brez nadzora.

•	 Izdelka ne uporabljate v načinih "Počivalnik" ali "Guganje 
in igranje", ko lahko otrok sedi brez pomoči ali ko doseže 
težo 9 kg/20 lbs, odvisno, kar nastopi prej.

•	 Proizvod ni namenjen za otrokovo daljše spanje.
•	 Proizvod ne nadomešča zibelke ali otroške posteljice. 

V primeru, da otrok potrebuje spanje, ga premestite v 
zibelko ali otroško posteljico. 

•	 Otrokova aktivnost lahko proizvod pre makne. Vedno 
ga uporabljajte na tleh. Nikoli ga ne uporabljajte na 
mehkih površinah.

•	 Vedno uporabljajte zadrževalni sistem.
•	 Nosilna roka igrače ni namenjena prenašanju. Nikoli ne 

uporabljajte nosilne roke za premikanje proizvoda.
•	 Nosilec igrače mora biti iz proizvoda odstranjen, ko 

začne otrok samostojno sedeti. Luknja se mora zapreti 
s priloženim pokrovčkom.

•	 Redno pregledujte proizvod. Vsi sestavni deli morajo biti 
dobro in pravilno pritrjeni. Proizvoda ne uporabljajte, če 
so deli ali vijaki razrahljani, poškodovani ali manjkajo. Ne 
nadomeščajte origi nalnih delov in jih ne spreminjajte. 
Če potrebujete rezervne dele ali dodatna navodila, se 
obrnite na proizvajalca.

In ne pozabite teh varnostnih napotkov:
•	 Ne postavljajte proizvoda v bližino okna ali terasnih vrat. 

Otrok lahko doseže vrvico žaluzij ali zaves in se zaduši.
•	 Majhnim otrokom ni dovoljena igra v bližini proizvoda.
•	 Ne uporabljajte jedra proizvoda brez okvirja.
•	 Ne uporabljajte proizvoda v bližini ognja.
•	 Baterijske vložke naj zamenja samo odrasla oseba.
•	 Ne mešajte novih in starih baterijskih vložkov.
•	 Ne polnite baterijskih vložkov, ki niso namenjeni polnjenju.
•	 Baterijski vložki, ki so namenjeni polnjenju morajo biti 

pred polnjenjem odstranjeni iz igrače.
•	 Polnjenje baterijskih vložkov mora biti pod nadzorom 

odrasle osebe.
•	 Ne mešajte alkalnih, standardnih (carbon-zinc) ali 

baterijskih vložkov, ki so namenjeni ponovnemu 
polnjenju (nickel–cadmium).

•	 Izrabljeni baterijski vložki morajo biti odstranjeni 	
iz proizvoda.

•	 Baterijskih vložkov ne sežigajte. Odvrzite jih v za to 
primerno mesto.

•	 Uporabljajte samo predpisane baterijske vložke 	
istega tipa.

•	 Pri vstavljanju baterijskih vložkov upoštevajte 		
njihovo polariteto.

•	 Napajalna kontakta ne smeta biti v kratkem stiku.
•	 Pozor: baterijski vložki lahko spuščajo tekočino, ki 

lahko poškoduje otroka ali proizvod, zato uporabljajte 
samo kvalitetne, alkalne (suhe) baterijske vložke.

•	 Pri daljšem shranjevanju ali neuporabi proizvoda 
odstranite baterijske vložke.

3 V 1 ZIBELKA – DREMAVČEK

Navodila za uporabo

SL

3 Načini uporabe:         Zibanje & Igra           1800 Dremavček           Stabilni Sedež



20 www.tinylove.com

IMPORTANT: A se păstra pentru utilizări 
ulterioare. Citiţi toate instrucţiunile înainte de 
folosirea produsului.

•	 Greutatea maximă a copilului la folosirea produsului ca 
„pătuţ” sau ca „leagăn” este de” 9Kg. 

•	 Greutatea maximă a copilului la folosirea produsului ca 
„scaun” este de 18Kg.

•	 Este necesară asamblarea de către un adult.
•	 Înlăturaţi toate ambalajele înainte de utilizare.

 	 ATENŢIE
•	 Nu lăsaţi niciodată copilul nesupravegheat.

•	 Nu folosiţi niciodată modurile "Napper" sau "Rock/Play" 
odată ce copilul poate sta aşezat fără ajutor sau a atins 
greutatea de 9 kg/ 20 lbs, oricare dintre ele survine prima.

•	 Acest produs nu este conceput pentru perioade prelungite 
de somn.

•	 Produsul nu înlocuieşte un pătuţ sau un pat. Atunci 
când trebuie să doarmă, copilul va fi transferat într-un 
pătuţ sau pat corespunzător. 

•	 Activitatea copilului poate mişca produsul. A se folosi 
numai aşezat pe podea. A nu se folosi niciodată pe o 
suprafaţă înaltă.

•	 Folosiţi întotdeauna centura de siguranţă.
•	 Brațul jucăriei nu este mâner. A nu se folosi niciodată 

pentru transportarea produsului.
•	 Braţul jucăriei trebuie scos atunci când copilul începe 

să stea aşezat singur. Deschizătura trebuie să fie 
acoperită de capacul ataşat.

•	 Înainte de utilizare verificaţi întotdeauna dacă toate 
piesele aces-tui produs sunt strânse în siguranţă. Nu 
folosiţi produsul dacă vreuna dintre piese sau vreun 
şurub lipseşte sau dacă prezintă semne de deteriorare 
ori prezintă părţi rupte. Contactaţi producătorul 
în cazul în care aveţi nevoie de înlocuirea unor 
componente sau de instrucţiuni suplimentare.

Nu uitaţi aceste reguli de siguranţă:
•	 Nu aşezaţi acest produs lângă o fereastră sau o uşă de 

balcon unde copilul are acces şi poate atinge şnurul 
unei perdele deoarece există pericol de strangulare.

•	 Copiii mici nu trebuie lăsaţi să se joace 
nesupravegheaţi în a-propierea produsului.

•	 Nu folosiţi produsul fără rama acestuia.
•	 Ţineţi departe de surse de foc.
•	 Bateriile trebuie să fie înlocuite numai de către adulţi.
•	 Nu amestecaţi baterii vechi cu baterii noi.
•	 Bateriile ne-reîncărcabile nu trebuie reîncărcate.
•	 Bateriile reîncărcabile trebuie scoase din jucărie înainte 

de a fi încărcate.
•	 Bateriile reîncărcabile se vor încărca numai sub 

supravegherea unui adult.
•	 Nu amestecaţi bateriile alcaline, standard (carbon-zinc) 

cu cele reîncărcabile (nichel-cadmiu).
•	 Bateriile consumate trebuie scoase din jucărie.
•	 Nu ardeţi bateriile. Aruncaţi bateriile într-un loc special 

amenajat.
•	 Folosiţi numai baterii de acelaşi tip sau echivalente, 

conform recomandărilor.
•	 Bateriile trebuie introduse cu polaritatea corectă.
•	 Terminalele de alimentare nu trebuie să fie scurt-

circuitate.
•	 Atenţie: Bateriile pot avea scurgeri de lichide care pot 

fi dăunătoare pentru copilul dvs. şi pentru produs. 
Vă recomandăm să utilizaţi nu mai baterii alcaline de 
calitate superioară (uscate).

•	 Bateriile se vor scoate în caz de perioade prelungite de 
depozitare sau atunci când nu folosiţi produsul.

LEAGĂN –PĂTUŢ 3 ÎN 1

Ghid de instrucţiuni

RO

3 moduri de utilizare:         leagăn şi loc de joacă           1800 pătuţ           scaun fix
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Důležité: Uchovejte pro budoucnost. Před 
použitím produktu pročtete všechny instrukce.

•	 Maximální hmotnost dítěte za použití jako “Kolébka” 
nebo “Houpej se a hraj se” je 9Kg/20lbs. 

•	 Maximální hmotnost dítěte za použití jako “Sedadlo” je 
18Kg/40lbs.

•	 Montáž dospělého je požadovaná.
•	 Odstraňte všechny obalová materiály před použitím.

 	 UPOZORNĚNÍ
•	 Nikdy nenechávejte dítě bez dozoru.

•	 Nepužívejte tenhle produkt v "Dřímající člověk" a "Kámen 
a hra" když dítě může sedět bez cizí pomoci nebo když 
dosáhlo váhy 9kg/20lbs kterýkoliv bude první.

•	 Tenhle produkt není určený pro dlouhodobe spaní.
•	 Tenhle produkt nenahrazuje dětskou postýlku 

nebo lůžko. Když Vaše dítě potřebuje spát, má být 
přeneseno do vhodné dětský postýlky nebo lůžka. 

•	 Aktivita dítěte může pohnout produkt.
•	 Používejte jenom na podlaze. Nikdy nepoužívejte na 

zvýšeném povrchu.
•	 Vždy používejte omezovací system.
•	 Rámě hračky není držadlo. Nikdy nepoužívejte rámě 

hračky na nosení výrobku.
•	 Rámě hračky má být odstraněno ze sedadla když dítě 

začíná sedět bez pomoci. Mezera má být pokryta 
připojeným uzávěrem.

•	 Pravidelně kontrolujte tenhle produkt, že všechno 
montážní vybavení je před použitím správně utažené. 
Nepoužívejte, když některé části nebo šrouby jsou 
stracené nebo chybějí nebo když spatříte jakékoli 
znamení poškození nebo zlomené části. Pro sím 
kontaktuje výrobce když je potřeba náhradních části 
nebo dodatečných instrukcí.

A nezapomeňte bezpečnostní pravidla:
•	 Neumístěte tenhle produkt blíže okna nebo dveří na 

nádvoří kde dítě může dosáhnout šňůru rolety nebo 
závěsu a být zadušené.

•	 Nedovolte dětem hrát se bez dohledu v okolí produktu.
•	 Nepoužívejte trup produktu bez konstrukce.
•	 Udržujte mimo ohně.
•	 Jenom dospělí mohou vyměnit batérie.
•	 Nekombinujte žádný staré a nové baterie.
•	 Batérie co se nedají dobíjet nedobíjejte.
•	 Batérie se dají dobíjet, musí být před dobíjením 

vybrané z přístroje.
•	 Batérie co mohou dobíjet, mohou být dobíjené jenom 

za dohledu dospělých.
•	 Nekombinujte alkálie, standardní (uhlík-zinek) anebo 

(nikl-kadmium) batérie.
•	 Vypoužité batérie musí být odstranění z hracího přístroje.
•	 Neupalujte žádné batérie. Odstraňte batérie správní a 

bezpeční cestou.
•	 Používejte jenom batérie toho jistého anebo 

ekvivalentního druhu jako je doporučeno.
•	 Batérie mají být vložené se správní polaritou.
•	 Přípojky nesmějí být zkratované.
•	 Prosím vezměte na vědomí: Baterie mohou vylučovat 

tekutiny škodlivé pro Vaši dítě nebo pro tenhle 
produkt. Proto odporoučíme použít jenom vysoko 
hodnotní (suché) alkalické batérie.

•	 Odstraňte baterie pro dobu dlouhodobého uskladnění 
nebo když je produkt mimo použití.

3 v 1 Houpačka – Kolébka

Instrukce

CZ

3 režimy použití:         Houpej se a hraj se           1800 kolébka           stabilní křeslo
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VAŽNO: Sačuvati za kasniju uporabu. Pročitajte 
sve upute prije uporabe proizvoda.

•	 Maksimalna težina djeteta za koje je ovaj proizvod 
namijenjen kao “kolijevka” ili “njihalica” iznosi 9kg/20 
funti. 

•	 Maksimalna težina djeteta kada se koristi kao “sjedalo” 
iznosi 18kg/40 funti.

•	 Sklapanje smije obaviti samo odrasla osoba.
•	 Uklonite sav materijal za pakiranje prije uporabe.

 	 UPOZORENJE
•	 Nikada ne ostavljajte dijete bez nadzora.

•	 Ne koristite proizvod kao “kolijevku” ili “ogradicu za igranje” 
kada dijete počne sjediti bez pomoći ili dostigne težinu od 
9 kg, ovisno o tome šta se prvo desi. 

•	 Ovaj proizvod nije namijenjen za duže periode spavanja.
•	 Proizvod nije zamjena za kolijevku niti krevet. Ukoliko 

vaše dijete treba spavati, treba ga premjestiti u 
odgovarajuću kolijevku ili krevet. 

•	 Dječija aktivnost može pomjeriti proizvod. Koristite 
samo na podu. Nikada ne koristite na uzdignutoj 
površini.

•	 Uvijek koristite kočni sistem.
•	 Ručica igračke nije namijenjena za upotrebu kao ručka 

za nošenje. Nikada nemojte koristiti ručicu igračke za 
nošenje proizvoda.

•	 Ručicu igračke treba skinuti sa sjedala kada dijete 
počne sjediti bez pomoći. Otvor treba prekriti 
prikačenim poklopcem.

•	 Redovito provjeravajte da li su svi dijelovi proizvoda 
dobro pričvršćeni prije uporabe. Nemojte ga koristiti 
ukoliko su neki dijelovi ili vijci olabavljeni ili nedostaju ili 
ukoliko ima znakova oštećenja ili polomljenih dijelova. 
Nemojte vršiti zamjenu dijelova, prepravljati ih niti 
mijenjati. Obratite se fabrikantu ukoliko su vam potrebni 
rezervni dijelovi ili dodatne upute za uporabu.

I ne zaboravite ova sigurnosna pravila:
•	 Ne stavljajte ovaj proizvod blizu prozora ili vrata vrta 

gdje dijete može dohvatiti uže zastora ili zavjese i 
ugušiti se.

•	 Mala djeca se ne smiju ostavljati da se igraju bez 
nadzora u blizini proizvoda.

•	 Nemojte koristiti glavni dio proizvoda bez rama.
•	 Držati dalje od ognja.
•	 Baterije smije mijenjati samo odrasla osoba.
•	 Nemojte miješati stare i nove baterije.
•	 Nepunjive baterije ne treba puniti.
•	 Punjive baterije treba izvaditi iz igračke prije punjenja.
•	 Punjive baterije treba puniti samo uz nadzor odrasle 

osobe.
•	 Nemojte miješati alkalne, standardne (ugljik cink) ili 

punjive (niklkadmijum) baterije.
•	 Istrošene baterije treba izvaditi iz igračke.
•	 Ne odlažite ovaj proizvod u vatru. Baterije tako mogu 

eksplodirati ili iscuriti. Baterije odlažite na siguran i 
prikladan način.

•	 Koristite samo baterije istog ili sličnog tipa koji se 
preporučuje.

•	 Baterije treba ubaciti na odgovarajuće polaritete.
•	 Kleme za napajanje ne treba povezivati na kratak spoj.
•	 Obratite pažnju: Baterije mogu ispuštati tečnost 

koja može škoditi vašoj bebi i proizvodu. Strogo vam 
preporučujemo korišćenje samo alkalnih (suhih) 
baterija visoke kvalitete.

•	 Izvadite baterije u slučaju da proizvod nećete koristiti 
duži period.

3 U 1 NJIHALICA–KOLIJEVKA

Upute za uporabu

HR

3 režima uporabe:         Njihanje i igranje           1800 kolijevka           stabilno sjedalo
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VIKTIG: Oppbevares til senere bruk. Les hele 
bruksanvisningen før du starter.

•	 Den maksimale vekten av barnet når den brukes som “ 
Napper “ eller “ Rock & Play “ er 9 kg.

•	 Den maksimale vekten av barnet når den brukes som 
et “Sete” er 18 kg.

•	 Må settes sammen av en voksen person.
•	 Fjern all emballasje før bruk.

 	 ADVARSEL
•	 Ikke forlat barnet uten tilsyn.

•	 Må ikke brukes som "Napper" eller " Rock & Play" så snart 
barnet kan sitte uten hjelp, eller når det veier 9 kg eller 
mer, avhengig av hva som kommer først.

•	 Denne innretningen er ikke beregnet for lengre 
soveperioder.

•	 Innretningen erstatter ikke en vugge eller barneseng. 
Hvis barnet skal sove, plasser det i en egnet vugge eller 
barneseng.

•	 Når barnet rører på seg kan innretningen forflytte seg, 
derfor må den bare brukes når den står på gulvet. Den 
må aldri settes opp på en forhøyet overflate.

•	 Bruk alltid sikringsutstyret.
•	 Lekestangen er ikke et bærehåndtak. Den må aldri 

brukes til å bære innretningen.
•	 Lekestangen må fjernes fra setet når barnet begynner å 

sitte selv. Hullet skal dekkes med det tilhørende lokket.
•	 Sjekk innretningen regelmessig før bruk og forsikre 

deg om at alle delene sitter fast slik de skal . Må ikke 
brukes hvis noen av delene eller skruer sitter løst eller 
mangler, eller ved indikasjon på at noe er ødelagt. 
Delene må ikke erstattes, endres på eller modifiseres. 
Kontakt produsenten hvis du behøver reservedeler eller 
ytterligere instruksjoner.

Og ikke glem disse sikkerhetsreglene:
•	 Ikke plasser innretningen i nærheten av et vindu eller 

en verandadør der barnet kan få fatt i en gardinsnor 
eller persienneledning med fare for kvelning.

•	 La aldri småbarn få lov til å leke uten tilsyn i nærheten 
av innretningen.

•	 Ikke bruk deler av innretningen uten rammen.
•	 Plasseres langt i fra brennende objekter.
•	 Utskiftning av batterier må bare utføres av en 		

voksen person.
•	 Ikke bland gamle og nye batterier.
•	 Vanlige batterier må ikke gjenopplades.
•	 Gjenoppladbare batterier må fjernes fra innretningen 

før gjenoppladning.
•	 Gjenoppladbare batterier må bare opplades under 

overoppsyn av en voksen person.
•	 Ikke bland alkaliske, vanlige (karbon-sink) eller 

gjenoppladbare (nikkel-kadmium) batterier
•	 Utbrukte batterier må fjernes fra  innretningen
•	 Brenn ikke batteriene. Kastes på et sikkert og 	

forsvarlig sted.
•	 Bruk kun batterier av samme eller tilsvarende 		

type som anbefalt.
•	 Batteriene må plasseres i riktig pol-retning.
•	 Forsyningsterminalen må ikke kortsluttes.
•	 Vennligst bemerk: Batteriene kan lekke væske 

som kan skade barnet ditt og innretningen. Vi 
anbefaler på det sterkeste å kun bruke alkalisk ( tørre) 
kvalitetsbatterier.

•	 Fjern batteriene ved langtidsoppbevaring og når den 
ikke blir brukt over lengre tid.

3-in-1 Rocker-Napper

Bruksanvisning

NO

3 ulike bruksområder:         Rock & Play           180 ⁰ Napper           Stabilt sete
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Manufactured by:
Tiny Love® Ltd, 72 Pinhas Rosen St.

Tel-Aviv 6951294, Israel
© All rights reserved, Tiny Love Ltd.

Made in China
All new materials

For more developmental information 
please visit

www.tinylove.com 

3 Modes of Use: 
  Rock & Play            1800 Napper            Stable Seat
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